

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 118 IN Spl. MCOOC Case NO. 39/2018**

1. This application is for temporary bail by accused Rajesh Kamal Agrawal, in connection with Cr. No. 10/2018 registered by Deccan Police station, Pune in view of the directions issued by the High Power Committee (here and after referred as H.P.C.) constituted by hon'ble of High Court of Bombay. The applicant/accused is booked for the offences p/u/section 302, 307, 120B, 201 r.w. 34 of I.P.C., Section 3 r.w. 25 of Indian Arms Act, Section 37(1) r.w. 135 of Maharashtra Police Act and Section 3(1)(i), 3(2), 3(3), 3(4) of MCOOC Act.

2. Read application and say given.

3. Bail application is moved on the ground of ill health of the wife and daughter of the applicant. Advocate D' Lima has filed on record photo copies of the medical papers. I have gone through those papers. Having regard to the alleged ailment of the wife and daughter of the applicant, in the given situation, it would not be proper to release the accused applicant on temporary bail particularly when the applicants application for regular bail Exh.106 is rejected by this court. Hence, I pass the following order :-

**ORDER**

1. The application for temporary bail filed by Rajesh Kamal Agrawal, in connection with Cr. No. 10/2018 registered by Deccan Police station, Pune, is rejected.

Pune  
Dated : 09.07.2020

(Aniruddha Y. Thatte)  
Special Judge under MCOCA, Pune.

## **CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of the PDF file Judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno	Mrs. S.M. Khisti Stenographer Grade I
Name of Court	Shri. A. Y. Thatte, District Judge 12 and ASJ, Pune.
Date of Order	09.07.2020
Order signed by PO on	09.07.2020
Order uploaded on	09.07.2020