



**MCOC Spl. Case No. 39/2018**  
**CNR NO. MHPU010095932018**  
**CR NO. 10/2018 of Deccan PS Pune**

Ravindra Sadashiv Chorge

.... Applicant.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra

.... Respondent.

**ORDER BELOW EXH.134**

Perused the application and say given by the prosecution on the overleaf.

2] Heard Special P.P. Shri. Phargade for the State. No one is present for the accused.

3] This application is for temporary bail in view of Covid pandemic filed by the accused applicant Ravindra Sadashiv Chorge, who is booked in CR No. 10/2018 registered by Deccan police station for the offences punishable under Sections 302, 307, 120(B), 201 r.w.34 of IPC, Section 3 r.w. 25, 27 of Indian Arms Act, Section 37(i) r.w. 135 of Bombay Police Act and Section 3(1)(i), 3(2), 3(3), 3(4) of the MCOC Act.

4] So far as grant of temporary bail out of covid pandemic, the directions issued by High Power Committee constituted by the Hon'ble High Court are not applicable to the cases under MCOCA. The offences in question are serious in nature. As such, in the given facts and circumstances, no case is made out for grant of temporary bail. Hence, I pass the following order :-

**ORDER**

1] Bail application Exh.134 of accused applicant Ravindra Sadashiv Chorge, in connection with CR No. 10/2018 registered by Deccan police station, is rejected.

Pune.

Date :- 21<sup>st</sup> November, 2020

(Aniruddha Y. Thatte),  
Special Judge (under MCOA Act), Pune.

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of the PDF file Judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno	Mrs. S.M. Khisti Stenographer Grade I
Name of Court	Shri. A. Y. Thatte, District Judge 12 and ASJ, Pune.
Date of Order	21.11.2020
Order signed by PO on	21.11.2020
Order uploaded on	21.11.2020