

Order below Exh. 01 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 39/2018

While deciding the bail applications at Exhs. 290 and 293 this court has taken a view that since the prosecution has filed draft charge on record, the charge can be framed against the accused and the trial can be proceeded expeditiously. Today, when the matter is called, none of the accused who are on bail is present before the court. Four accused are behind the bar. It is brought to the notice of the court that one of the accused on bail namely Nitin Dangat was present in the morning session but he is absent when called. Under such circumstance, the presence of the accused who are on bail has to be secured and the accused who are in jail shall be connected through V.C. to explain the contents of charge to them. Having found the material on record there is sufficient material to frame charge against the accused. Therefore, the charge is framed as per the draft submitted and the matter is adjourned for explaining the contents of charge to the accused and for recording their pleas to 19/06/2025. Hence, the order.

ORDER

1. Matter be fixed on 19/06/2025 for explaining the contents of charge to the accused.
2. The accused on bail shall appear before the court on the fixed date without fail and the jail authority be directed to produce the accused in jail before the court either physically or through V.C. on the fixed date.

Date: 10/06/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.