

**Order below Exh. 01 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 39/2018**

1. The accused No. 1, 2 and 8 are the under trial prisoners. The accused No. 5 Sunil Rathod was also the under trial prisoner but he is not produced through V.C. along with the accused No. 1, 2 and 8. On inquiry with the jail authority, it is informed that the said accused was transferred to the jail at Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh in the year 2018 but his jail warrant has not been produced before this court nor that accused was produced before the court either physically or through V.C. The jail authority seeks time to trace his whereabouts.

2. The accused No. 4 Shankar Navale and accused No. 7 Sameer Sadavarte have been discharged. The supplementary charge-sheet has been submitted to the accused No. 9 Abhimanyu Tiwari but he is not present today. Other accused i.e. accused No. 3 Surendra Pal and accused No. 6 Nitin Dangat are on bail and they are present before court today. The learned SPP and the learned advocates for the accused are present and they submit that as the draft charge has been submitted by the prosecution earlier, the charge be framed against the accused.

3. Having gone through the material collected during investigation, I find material to frame charge against the accused. Hence charge is framed and the contents thereof have been explained to the accused present before the court physically and through V.C. The contents of charge can be explained to the accused who are absent today by securing their

presence before the court. The accused have pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. Hence, their pleas were accordingly recorded. Hence, the order.

**ORDER**

1. Prosecution to submit an application under Section 330 of BNSS (Sec. 294 of Cr.P.C.) and the accused shall file say thereon.

2. After the aforesaid compliance, the trial of this case shall proceed on day to day basis and the program will be fixed as per convenience of both the parties.

Date: 19/06/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)  
Addl. Sessions Judge, Pune.