

**Order below Exh. 01 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 39/2018**

1. The charge has been framed against the accused but its contents have been remained to be explained to one of the co-accused **Sunil @ Sonu Rathod** as he was not produced before the court either physical or through V.C. His jail warrant was also not produced before the court for extending his custody. Therefore, the specific orders were passed on earlier dates and the Jail Authority was directed to produce the said accused before the court either physically with his jail warrant or through V.C. even if he is lodged in Yerwada Central Prison or in any other jail throughout India. He was directed to be produced on 23/07/2025 by order dated 11/07/2025.

2. The Jail Authority has not produced the said accused either physically or through V.C. and even no report has been submitted for not producing him accordingly. This is a serious case under MCOCA along with the offence of murder. The Jail Authority is found to be completely casual and negligent towards the orders of the court. Hence, it has become imparity to issue show cause notice to the Supdt. of Yerwada Central Prison as to why the aforesaid accused was not produced before the court as per the order of this court and as to why no report for his non production was submitted to the court and as to why the further action in the matter shall not be initiated returnable on 17/09/2025.

3. A copy of this order be sent to Yerwada Central Prison through e-mail in addition to the physical delivery.

Date: 08/09/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)  
Spl. Judge (MCOCA) Pune.