

Order below Exh. 374 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 39/2018

In view of the order passed on 17/09/2025 it is clear that the accused Sunil @ Sonu Madanlal Rathod has been released from the Ujjain Jail, Madhya Pradesh even though this case was pending against him. It is informed by the jail authority that the Sr. P.I. Kotwali police station, Ujjain, M.P. has been directed to trace out the said accused and to take him in custody. The report was also sent to Deputy Superintendent of Jail, Bhopal, M.P. to take legal action against erring the officer of the jail. Now the presence of the accused has to be secured to proceed with the trial of this case. The report of the action taken is yet not filed. Hence, the order.

ORDER

1. Issue NBW against the accused Sunil @ Sonu Madanlal Rathod through the Yerwada Central Prison to secure his presence and produce him before the court through the concerned police station.
2. The jail warrant already issued with the accused be returned to this court.
3. The report of the action taken by the Deputy Superintendent of Jail, Bhopal, M.P. be called.

Date: 04/10/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.