

**Order below Exh. 01 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 39/2018**

The prosecution has filed on record the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court passed on 17/10/2025 whereby SLP (Cri.) Diary No. 55626/2025 has been rejected and this court is requested to expedite the hearing. The charge is already framed against the accused except the co-accused Sonu Rathod who is absconded and the standing NBW has been issued against him. He was transferred to the case pending against him in the court at Ujjain and the said court ordered to release him and accordingly he has been released even though this case was pending against him. The correspondence is made to the jail authorities at Pune as well as Ujjain and the necessary information has been called. The presence of that accused can be secured in due course but the trial cannot be held up because of the absence of that accused, particularly when the Apex court has expedited the trial. The prosecution has submitted an application u/s 294 of Cr.P.C. to which the accused have not filed say. The accused except the accused No. 3 are present before the court today and the personal exemption is granted to the accused No. 3 for today only. The prosecution is therefore directed to take further steps so that the trial of the case can be proceeded with preferably on day to day basis. The program shall be fixed on the next date as per the convenience of both the parties. Hence, the order.

**ORDER**

1. Call muddemal in this case if any before the next date.
2. Both the parties shall suggest the period during which the trial of the case shall proceed on day to day basis on the next date.

Date: 28/10/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)  
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.