

**Order below Exh. 01 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 39/2018**

The case is of the year 2018. All the accused are on bail. The trial has to be proceeded and muddemal has been called. Neither the muddemal is deposited nor any explanation is submitted for depositing muddemal. One of the accused Sonu Rathod has been mistakenly released by the jail authority even though this case was pending against him and he was the under trial prisoner in this case. The standing NBW has been issued against him. According to me, the presence of the said accused can be secured in due course but because of that reason the trial against rest of the accused shall not be withheld. Therefore, the charge is framed against them. As this case is more than 5 years old, the trial of the case shall proceed on day to day basis. Hence, the following order.

**ORDER**

1. Issue notice to the Sr. P.I. of the concerned police station calling his explanation as to why muddemal in this case has yet not been deposited.
2. The prosecution to take positive steps to proceed with the trail of this case and shall open his case on the next date.
3. All the accused shall remain present before the court on the next date.
4. The case be fixed on 23/01/2026.

Date: 09/01/2026

(S.R. Salunkhe)  
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.