

Order below Exh. 01 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 39/2018

1. When this matter was called, some of the accused were present. As per order dated 09/01/2026 muddemal was called and the prosecution was directed to take positive steps to proceed with the trial of this case. The learned SPP is absent. The explanation was called as to why the muddemal was not deposited and today muddemal was tried to be deposited but due to technical reason, it is not accepted. The accused Sunil @ Sonu Madanlal Rathod has been mistakenly released from jail at Ujjain, M.P. even though he was the under trial prisoner in this case and the explanation was called from Yerwada Central Prison as well as Ujjain Central Prison. Both the prisons have submitted the report claiming interse default and negligence in releasing that accused. The standing NBW against that accused has been already issued and it is yet not executed.

2. It therefore becomes necessary to report the matter to the Inspector General of Prison, Old Central Building, 2nd Floor, Pune-411001 requesting him to cast the responsibility on the concerned officers in the jail and take appropriate action for their negligence in accordance with Rules. Hence, the order.

ORDER

1. Call the report from the Deccan Police Station for service of NBW against the accused Sunil @ Sonu Madanlal Rathod.
2. Muddemal in this case shall be deposited on the next date without fail.
3. Issue letter to the Inspector General of Prison, Old Central Building, 2nd Floor, Pune-411001 along with the reports filed by

the Yerwada Central Prison and Ujjain Central Prison to cast the responsibility of the responsible jail officer in releasing the accused Sunil @ Sonu Madanlal Rathod even though he was the under trial prisoner in this case and shall take the appropriate action in accordance with Rules.

4. The case be fixed on 09/04/2026.

Date: 23/03/2026

(S.R. Salunkhe)
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.